RESOLUTION 18-17

The Board of Township Trustees of Washington Township, Licking County, Ohio, met in regular session on the 13 day of March, 2018 with the following members present:

Stevenson, Smith, Coad

Mr. Smith moved the adoption of the following:

WHEREAS, the Board, pursuant to R.C. § 3796.29, is authorized to prohibit or limit, within the unincorporated territory of the Township, the number of cultivators, processors, or retail dispensaries of medical marijuana licensed under Ohio Revised Code Chapter 3796; and,

WHEREAS, the Board finds that it is in the best interest of the residents of the Township to prohibit, within the unincorporated territory of the Township, all cultivators, processors, and retail dispensaries of medical marijuana, licensed under Ohio Revised Code Chapter 3796.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That the Board of Township Trustees of Washington Township, pursuant to R.C. § 3796.29, hereby prohibits, within the unincorporated territory of Washington Township, Licking County, Ohio, all cultivators, processors, and retail dispensaries of medical marijuana, licensed under Ohio Revised Code Chapter 3796.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: that the Board hereby directs the Washington Township Zoning Commission to begin to consider amending the Washington Township Zoning Resolution to be consistent with the prohibition adopted herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: that this Resolution and its prohibition shall be in full force and effect immediately upon adoption.

Mr. Coad seconded the Motion, and the roll being called upon its adoption,

the vote resulted as follows:

Yea: Stevenson, Smith, Coad

Nay:

Dated this 13 day of March, 2018.

Phil Shaw, Fiscal Officer

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of the Resolution of the Board of Township Trustees of Washington Township, Licking County, Ohio, adopted on the 13 day of March, 2018, at its regular meeting.

Dated this 13 day of March, 2018.

Phil Shaw Washington Township Fiscal Officer